

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

IAN DECO LIGHTBOURNE,

Case No. SC06-1241

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENTS

I. THE "CONSULAR NOTIFICATION" CLAIM 9
II. THE LETHAL INJECTION CLAIM..... 17
III. THE PUBLIC RECORDS CLAIM..... 22
CONCLUSION..... 28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arbelaez v. State,
898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) 11

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194,
10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963) 3

Breard v. Greene,
523 U.S. 371, 118 S. Ct. 1352,
140 L. Ed. 2d 529 (1998) passim

Bryan v. State,
753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)..... 22

Conde v. State,
860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003) 11, 16

Darling v. State,
808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002) 11, 14

Diaz v. Dugger,
719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998) (Vol. 3, R482) 10, 9

El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng,
525 U.S. 155, 119 S. Ct. 662, 142 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1999)..... 15

Elledge v. State,
911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005) 23

Francis v. State,
808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2002) 22

Giglio v. United States,
405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763, 31 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1972) 4

Glock v. Moore,
776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001) 26

Gordon v. State,
863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003)..... 11

Harvey v. Dugger,
656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)..... 10

<i>Hill v. Florida</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1189 (2006), cert. denied, <i>Hill v. Florida</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1441 (2006)	21, 27
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 165 L. Ed. 2d 1013 (U.S. 2006).....	21
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 464 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 437 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62831 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 1, 2006).....	21
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	21, 25, 27
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 2005)	23
<i>Lightbourne v. Crosby</i> , 889 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 2004)	5
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	3
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 829 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1987).....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>Lightbourne v. Florida</i> , 540 U.S. 1006 (2003)	5
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	2, 3
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1985)	3
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	3, 4
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	8

<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003)	5
<i>Maharaj v. Sec'y. for the Department of Corr.</i> , 432 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15, 17
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	10, 11, 13
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2088 (2005)	16, 17
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)	21, 26
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	26
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	23
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000).....	19, 25
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2005)	23
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S667 (Fla. Oct. 18, 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Rolling v. Florida</i> , 2006 U.S. LEXIS 8002 (U.S. Oct. 25, 2006)	21, 27
<i>Rutherford v. Crist</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S669 (Fla. Oct. 17, 2006)	27
<i>Rutherford v. Florida</i> , 2006 U.S. LEXIS 7997 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2006)	21
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Rutherford v. Florida</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1191 (2006)	21, 25
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (U.S. 2006).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000)	26

<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595, 146 L. Ed. 2d 542 (2000)	16
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	19
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 840 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	24
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	11
<i>Suggs v. State/Crosby</i> , 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Chaparro-Alcantara</i> , 226 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Mosquera</i> , 212 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. De la Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 296 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264, 100 S. Ct. 2183, 65 L. Ed. 2d 115 (1980)	2
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Lombera-Camorlinga</i> , 206 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15

United States v. Page,
232 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 16

White v. State,
817 So. 2d 799 (Fla.), *cert. denied*,
154 L. Ed. 2d 638, 123 S. Ct. 699 (2002) 25

MISCELLANEOUS

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851(d) 9, 14, 18

Article 36 passim

Ch. 2000-2, § 1 18

Fla. R. of Crim. Proc. 3.852(i)..... 23, 24, 26
